

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

PUBLIC LETTERS OF JOHN FAIRFIELD.	, 733
	CHAP. 153
For Co. F, 3rd Maine Inf. N. G., Augusta, payroll, one hundred and seventy-four dollars and seventy-seven cents,	174.77
For Co. I, 3rd Maine Inf., N. G., Augusta, payroll, seventy- four dollars and thirteen cents,	74.13
For The New DeWitt, Lewiston, four dollars,	4.00
For Alton L. Grant, Augusta, fifty-five dollars,	55.00
For W. P. Perry, Augusta, nineteen dollars and eighty cents,	19.80
For Augusta Girls' Community Club, Augusta, three hundred and fifty dollars,	350.00
For Androscoggin and Kennebec Railway Company, Lewiston, three hundred and six dollars and nine cents,	306.09
For Spaulding Bisbee, Portland, six dollars and ninety-two cents,	6.92
For Irvin E. Thomas, Waterville, thirty-five dollars and ninety-four cents,	35.94
For Samuel Titcomb, Augusta, fifteen dollars and sixty- nine cents,	15.69
For Band Sect., Headquarters Co., 3rd Maine Inf. N. G. Augusta, payroll, two hundred and sixty-one dollars,	261.00
For Brown, Decorator and Costumer, Portland, two hundred and sixty-five dollars,	265.00
For F. A. Robbins, Augusta, one hundred and fifty-nine dollars and forty cents,	159.40
Amounting to fifty-eight hundred and ninety-three dol- lars and three cents,	\$5,893.03
The above amounts are to be paid from the Legislative Conting	gent Fund.

Approved April 9, 1921.

Chapter 153.

Resolve, Providing for the Purchase of the Public Letters of John Fairfield.

Public Letters of John Fairfield, authorizing purchase of. Resolved: That there be appropriated the sum of six hundred dollars to be used by the state librarian in the purchase of one hundred and fifty copies of the "Public Letters of John Fairfield" and that said librarian CHAP. 154

shall distribute one copy to each public library within the state that is now receiving state aid from the library fund, the balance to be distributed at the discretion of the state librarian.

Approved April 9, 1921.

Chapter 154.

Resolve, in Favor of the Bangor State Hospital for Maintenance during the Years Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-two and Nineteen Hundred and Twentythree.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the institution hereinafter referred to cannot be properly and adequately maintained for the period ending June 30, 1921, without assistance from the state, and whereas, the proper maintenance of said institution is urgently necessary in the interest of the public peace, health and safety, and in the judgment of this legislature an emergency exists within the meaning of the constitution of this state, now therefore, be it

Bangor State Hospital personal services, maintenance and other purposes. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is appropriated for the Bangor State Hospital:

> Jan. 1- Fiscal year Fiscal year June 30, 1921-22 1922-23 1921

For personal services, namely, for salaries and wages for all officers and employees, for two years and one-half, January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, the sum of fifty-six thousand, two hundred and fifty dollars; July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of one hundred twelve thousand, five hundred dollars; July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of one hundred and twelve thousand

twelve thousand, five hundred dollars, \$56,250.00 112,500.00 112,500.00

Maintenance, namely, all articles of food, all articles of personal clothing and materials for making the same,

734